or general law of local application providing for the

appointment of any member of the board of registrars in the

county shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be

repealed by operation of this chapter."

"§17-3-5

(a)(1) Each registrar shall receive a salary in the

amount of one hundred fifteen dollars ($115) per day for each

day's attendance upon business of the board, to be paid by the

state and disbursed to the county commissions and disbursed by

state and disbursed to the county commissions and disbursed by

the county commissions to each registrar on order of a quorum